TULSA COUNTY



BID#: 1422 VENDOR#: 15598 CC#:

2800 010 0000

MEMO

DATE: **NOVEMBER 11, 2015**

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

K. Donell LINDA R. DORRELL FROM: PURCHASING DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: SOLE SOURCE DESIGNATION-SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC

THE TULSA COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT AND THE TULSA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST THAT THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS APPROVE THE ATTACHED "REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SOLICITING BIDS OR QUOTES" AND SOLE SOURCE DESIGNATION TO SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC.

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC 2021 S. LEWIS AVE., SUITE 560 **TULSA, OK 74104** ATTN: TERRY L. ROWE

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC IS THE MANUFACTURER FOR INET BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM INSTALLED AT THE DAVID L. MOSS CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER. NO OTHER COMPANY HAS THE ABILITY TO PROVIDE A SYSTEM COMPATIBLE WITH THIS SYSTEM OTHER THAN SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC.

THIS REQUEST IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL.

LRD/scp

ATTACHMENTS

ORIGINAL: PAT KEY, COUNTY CLERK FOR THE NOVEMBER 16, 2015 AGENDA.

COMMISSIONER JOHN M. SMALIGO COPIES: COMMISSIONER KAREN KEITH COMMISSIONER RON PETERS **RICK WEIGEL, SHERIFF** MICHAEL WILLIS, CHIEF DEPUTY VICKI ADAMS, CHIEF DEPUTY

REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SOLICITING BIDS OR QUOTES

DATE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

It is recommended that soliciting bids/quotes be waived on the following request of TULSA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE for the reason(s) stated below.

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT PURCHASING DIRECTOR

¹ Emergency

LINDA R. DORRELL

- ¹ Sole manufacturer (*must* be documented).
- Sole supplier (*must* be documented).
- ¹ Other products of similar nature are incompatible with existing products.
- ¹ Purchase of similar products will adversely affect warranty, guarantee or service agreement on existing products.
- Description:

Î

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC IS THE MANUFACTURER FOR INET BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM INSTALLED AT THE DAVID L. MOSS CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER. NO OTHER COMPANY HAS THE ABILITY TO PROVIDE A SYSTEM COMPATIBLE WITH THIS SYSTEM OTHER THAN SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC.

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC 2021 S. LEWIS AVE., SUITE 560 TULSA, OK 74104 ATTN: TERRY L. ROWE

(918) 712-3737 PHONE (918) 712-3726 FAX Terry.Rowe@schneider-electric.com

- ¹ Waiver of bidding or quoting process is approved.
- ¹ Waiver of bidding or quoting is *not* justified. Standard bidding or quoting will be followed.

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



October 9, 2015

Susanne Poindexter Purchasing Coordinator Tulsa County 500 South Denver Tulsa, OK 74103

Dear Mrs. Poindexter:

The Tulsa County Jail currently has the Inet building automation system installed. This system is manufactured by Schneider Electric. Currently, Tulsa County is in the process of upgrading this system with the Structureware package.

At this time, no other company has the ability to provide a system compatible with this system other than Schneider Electric.

Sincerely, au

Terry L. Rowe CEM, RCGC, CEPP Sales Team Leader

Schneider Electric 2021 S.Lewis Ave. Suite 560 Tulsa, OK 74104 - USA Main +1 918 712 3737 - Fax +1 918 712 3726 www.schneider-electric.com/buildings